Decision No. 32577

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of application of Fresno City Lines, Inc., (formerly the Fresno Traction Company) for an order to cancel its Local Parcel Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 9, and all supplements thereto on file with the Railroad Commission of the State of California. Also for an order to cancel Item No. 8, entitled "Express-Newspapers" of its Passenger Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 1, on file with the California Railroad Commission.

Application No. 23033

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

5

By this application Fresno City Lines, Inc., (formerly Fresno Traction Company) a common carrier by motor coach operating in and around the City of Fresno, seeks authority to cancel all rates maintained by it for the transportation of baggage, parcels, packages and newspapers. It alleges that no baggage, parcels or packages have been offered for transportation for nine years and that no newspapers have been offered for three years.

This is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary. It appears that there is no longer any demand or need for the transportation service involved and that discontinuance thereof is justified. Authority to cancel the rates in question will be granted and, upon such cancellation, the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted applicant for the transportation of the articles covered by these rates will be revoked.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Fresno City Lines, Inc. be

-1-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rates for the transportation of "baggage, parcels, packages" are published in applicant's Local Parcel Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 1. Rates for the transportation of newspapers are published in Item 8 of applicant's Passenger Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 1.

and it is hereby authorized to cancel on full statutory notice its Local Parcel Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 9, and Item 8 of its Passenger Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 1, and, upon such cancellation, to discontinue and abandon the transportation of property covered by those schedules.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that upon the cancellation of rates as authorized in the preceding ordering paragraph, the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 31962, in Application No. 22255, to the extent it authorizes the transportation of property, be and it is hereby revoked.

The authority herein granted shall expire if not exercised within ninety (90) days from the effective date hereof.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this \_\_\_\_\_day of November, 1939.

ner